Interest rate risk mainly relates to floating rate debt primary denominated in US dollars, Russian Roubles

OJSC Rostelecom
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(In millions of Russian Roubles unless otherwise stated)

83

and euros and financial instruments denominated in Russian Roubles. To manage this risk, the Group
entered into interest rate swaps to hedge significant amounts of its floating rate debt. Other borrowings do
not materially influence the exposure to interest risk.

31 December
2013

31 December
2012

31 December
2011

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 9,962 20,054 15,900

Financial liabilities (176,437) (170,419) (170,731)
(166,475) (150,365) (154,831)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 401 - 135

Financial liabilities (42,250) (47,471) (6,362)
(41,849) (47,471) (6,227)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

2013 2012 2011

LIBOR (+1%) - (60) (100)

LIBOR (-1%) - 60 100

Euribor (+1%) - - (10)

Euribor (-1%) - - 10

MosPrime (+1%) (1,090) (20) (90)

MosPrime (-1%) 1,090 20 90
Federal loan bonds rate  (+1%) 90 - -

Federal loan bonds rate  (-1%) (90) - -

CB refinancing (+1%) - - (30)

CB refinancing (-1%) - - 30

Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that fluctuations in exchange rates will adversely affect the Group’s cash flows.
As a result, these fluctuations in exchange rates will be reflected in respective items of the Group’s
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position and/or statement of cash
flows. The Group is exposed to currency risk in relation to its assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies, mostly from accounts receivable and payable from operations with international

[…]

Net exposure  (1,874) (1,429) (6,900) (49) (7,104) (671)

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax:

31 December 2013 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

USD EUR USD EUR USD EUR
Strengthening of the currency (+20%) (374) (286) (1,380) (10) (1,420) (134)
Weakening of the currency (-20%) 374 286 1,380 10 1,420 134

The analysis was applied to monetary items denominated in relevant currencies at the reporting date.

Other price risk

As at 31 December 2013, the Group’s assets include investments in quoted securities subject to other
price risk. To mitigate this risk, the Group regularly analyzes market securities trends and makes a
decision to sell a security, when necessary.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in market indexes for
securities, with all other variables held constant, of the Group in terms of the result of fair value
revaluation recognized in other comprehensive income.

Increase/decrease

in percentage point

Effect on revaluation result
recognized in other comprehensive

income
2013

MICEX + 30.0% 1,191

MICEX -  30.0% (1,496)

2012

MICEX + 30.0% -
MICEX -  30.0% -
2011

MICEX + 30.0% 231

MICEX -  30.0% (231)

OJSC Rostelecom
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(In millions of Russian Roubles unless otherwise stated)

85

(d) Capital management policy

Capital management policy of the companies comprising the Group is primarily focused on increasing
credit ratings, improving financial independence and liquidity ratios, improving the structure of payables,
and reducing cost of borrowings. Among the main methods of capital management are profit
maximization, investment program management, sale of assets to reduce debt, debt portfolio management
and restructuring, use of different classes of borrowings. In addition, the companies of the Group are